Revenue of EUR 36 million and EUR 19 million was generated from two individual customers. During the previous
year, revenue of EUR 17 million and EUR 13 million was generated from two individual customers.

97
Consolidated notes

CONSOLIDATED AND ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCOMBINED MANAGEMENT REPORT

Agreement  ba lance

in EUR million 01/01/2018 12/31/2018

Contract assets 0.0 0.0

Contract liabilities 9.4 12.8

up to one year 9.4 12.6

one to five years 0.0 0.2

Revenue that was in the contract liabilities balance at the beginning
of the financial year 0.0 9.4

Revenue from benefit obligations that were met in earlier periods 0.0 0.0

LPKF chose the modified retrospective approach for the initial application of IFRS 15. In the 2017 financial year,
revenue recognition was still prepared in accordance with IAS 18 revenue which did not stipulate any contract
assets or contract liabilities.

Differences that arose due to the transition from IAS 18 to IFRS 15 were posted against retained earnings as of
1 January 2018.

in EUR thousand 12/31/2017

Adjustments
as per

IFRS 15

Opening
balance

1/1/2018

12/31/2018
 (as

reported)

Reconcilia-
tion for
IAS 18

12/31/2018
(without

application
of IFRS 15)

Other retained earnings 10,942 −893 10,049

Other liabilities 12,880 −8,462 4,418 5,059 11,485 16,544

Contract liabilities 0 9,355 9,355 12,762 −12,762 0

Contract assets arise from claims for consideration on services rendered. There were no contract assets in the
2018 financial year.

Contract liabilities are payments received prematurely i.e. before completion of the contracted service. Once the
contractual service has been performed contract liabilities are recognized as revenue. As of 12/31/2018 contract
liabilities amounted to EUR 12,762 thousand. Of which EUR 1,277 thousand are contract liabilities from over time
revenue from service contracts and EUR 11,485 thousand are advances received on point in time services. In the
2017 financial year, advances received on point in time services to the value of EUR 8,426 thousand were reported

[…]

The business model, within which framework a financial asset is held was determined at the time of the initial
application.

As a result of the introduction of IFRS 9, the Group has introduced a separate position in the overall earnings
statement for the impairment of financial assets in accordance with IAS 1.

The effects of the initial application of IFRS 9 on the carrying amount of the financial assets as of 1 January 2018
came exclusively from the new requirements to recognize impairments. Previously, the addition of impairments on
receivables and bad debts were included in other expenses. The impairment of financial assets will be recorded as
a separate item from 01 January 2018.

The initial application of IFRS 9 has caused no other major changes to comparative information.

The initial application of IFRS 9 has had no significant effects on financial liabilities and derivative financial
instruments.

The following table explains the transition of the measurement categories from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 and respective
value changes:

in EUR thousand

Measure-
ment

category as
per IAS 39

(12/31/2017)

Measure-
ment

category as
per IFRS 9

(1/1/2018)

Carrying
amount as
per IAS 39

(12/31/2017) Revaluation

Carrying
amount as
per IAS 39

(1/1/2018)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents LaR AC 3,345 0 3,345

Trade receivables LaR AC 19,508 −105 19,403

Other net assets LaR AC 2,094 0 2,094

Derivative financial assets

Derivatives – Cash flow hedge FAHfT (FVtOCI) – – –

Derivatives – Fair value hedge FAHfT (FVtPL) 26 – 26

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Trade payables FLAC AC 3,227 0 3,227

Liabilities to banks FLAC AC 40,997 0 40,997

Other interest-free liabilities FLAC AC 448 0 448

Amortized Cost		  (AC)		  Loans and Receivables			   (LaR)
Fair Value PL		  (FVtPL)		  Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortized Cost	 (FLAC)
Fair Value OCI		  (FVtOCI)		  Financial Assets Held for Trading		  (FAHfT)
Financial Liabilities Held for Trading	  FLHfT

125
Consolidated notes

CONSOLIDATED AND ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCOMBINED MANAGEMENT REPORT

The changes to the carrying amount at the initial application of IFRS 9 are exclusively due to the change of mea-
surement category.

The initial application of IFRS 9 led to an increased value adjustment in relation to cash and cash equivalents and